1
dc2422af
DEMO MANUAL DC2422A-A,
DC2422A-B, DC2422A-C
DESCRIPTION
LTC7812EUH
 Wide VIN, Step-Up + Step-Down
DC/DC Converter

VOUT1 = 5V EFFICIENCY
6
dc2422af
DEMO MANUAL DC2422A-A,
DC2422A-B, DC2422A-C
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
DC2422A-A Required Circuit Components
1 1 CIN1 CAP, 33µF, 63V, 20%, ELEC SUN ELEC. 63HVH33M
2 1 COUT1 CAP, 100µF, 50V, 20%, ELEC PANASONIC, EEHZA1H101P
3 6 CIN2, CIN3, CIN4, COUT6, COUT8, C59, C80 CAP, 10µF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 1210 AVX, 12105C106KAT2A
4 1 COUT4 CAP, 4.7µF, X7R, 16V, 20%, 1206 TDK, C3216X7R1C475M
5 2 COUT5, COUT11 CAP, 150µF, 16V, 20% 7343 PANASONIC, 16TQC150MYF
6 5 C4, C17, C21, C47, C52 CAP, 0.1µF, X7R, 25V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X7R1E104K
7 2 C5, C51 CAP, 4.7µF, X5R, 50V, 10%, 0805 TDK, C2012X5R1H475K125AB
8 4 C15, C53, C56, C62 CAP, 1nF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C102KAT2A
9 1 C43 CAP, 68pF, NPO, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035A680KAT2A
10 1 C44 CAP, 2.2nF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C222KAT2A
11 1 C54 CAP, 10nF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X7R1H103K
12 1 C61 CAP, 1µF, X5R, 25V, 20%, 0603 TDK, C1608X5R1E105M
13 1 C64 CAP, 4.7µF X5R, 10V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603ZD475MAT2A
14 2 D1, D2 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 3A, SOD323 CENTRAL SEMI, CMDSH-4E
15 0 D3 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 3A, SMB DIODES INC, B340B-13-F OPTION
16 0 L1 IND, 4.7µH COILCRAFT, XAL7070-472
17 0 L2 IND, 1.0µH COILCRAFT, XAL7070-102
18 2 Q1, Q2 XSTR, N-CHANNEL MOSFET INFINEON, BSC093N04LS
19 2 Q21, Q22 XSTR, N-CHANNEL MOSFET INFINEON, BSC027N04LS
20 1 RS1 RES., SENSE, 0.003Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 2010 VISHAY, WSL20103L000FEA
21 2 RS2, RS3 RES., SENSE, 0.004Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 2010 VISHAY, WSL20104L000FEA
22 1 R33 RES., 35.7k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060335K7FKEA
23 1 R35 RES., 15k, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060315K0JNEA
24 1 R43 RES., 499k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603499KFKEA
25 3 R46, R48, R92 RES., 100k, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KJNEA
26 1 R75 RES., 3.6k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033K60FKEA
27 1 R78 RES., 549k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603549KFKEA
28 1 R79 RES., 49.9k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060349K9FKEA
29 1 R81 RES., 100Ω, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RJNEA
30 1 R86 RES., 2.2Ω, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032R20JNEA
31 1 U1 IC, LOW IQ, 38V BOOST + BUCK
SYNCHRONOUS CONTROLLER
LINEAR TECH. LTC7812EUH#PBF
7
dc2422af
DEMO MANUAL DC2422A-A,
DC2422A-B, DC2422A-C
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 0 C1, C2, C3, C6, CIN5, C68 CAP, OPTION, 1210 OPTION
2 0 COUT2 CAP, OPTION OPTION
3 0 C36 CAP, OPTION, 1206 OPTION
4 0 C39, C40, C66, C67, C73, C74, C78, C79 CAP, OPTION, 0805 OPTION
5 0 C49, C55, C57, C60, C63, C65, C77 CAP, OPTION, 0603 OPTION
6 0 L3 IND, OPTION COILCRAFT, OPTION
7 0 Q9, Q11, Q18, Q19 XSTR, N-CHANNEL MOSFET OPTION
8 9 R34, R36, R39, R40, R70, R72, R80, R95, R96 RES., 0Ω, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
9 0 R37, R51, R53, R55, R62, R85, R89, R90, R91,
R93, R94
RES., OPTION, 0603 OPTION
10 0 R82 RES., OPTION, 1206 OPTION
11 0 R100 RES., OPTION , 0805 OPTION
12 0 R101 RES., OPTION, 1210 OPTION
13 1 R102 RES., 0Ω, 2010 VISHAY, CRCW20100000Z0EF
Hardware: For Demo Board Only
1 15 E1-E15 TURRET MILL-MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
2 2 JP1, JP2 CONN., HEADER, 1X3, 2mm WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 620 003 111 21
3 1 JP3 CONN., HEADER, 2X3, 2mm WURTH ELEKTRONIK, 620 006 211 21

7 2 C5, C51 CAP, 4.7µF, X5R, 50V, 10%, 0805 TDK, C2012X5R1H475K125AB
8 4 C15, C53, C56, C62 CAP, 1nF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C102KAT2A
9 1 C43 CAP, 68pF, NPO, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035A680KAT2A
10 1 C44 CAP, 2.2nF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C222KAT2A
11 1 C54 CAP, 10nF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X7R1H103K
12 1 C61 CAP, 1µF, X5R, 25V, 20%, 0603 TDK, C1608X5R1E105M
13 1 C64 CAP, 4.7µF X5R, 10V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603ZD475MAT2A
14 2 D1, D2 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 3A, SOD323 CENTRAL SEMI, CMDSH-4E
15 0 D3 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 3A, SMB DIODES INC, B340B-13-F OPTION
16 0 L1 IND, 4.7µH COILCRAFT, XAL7070-472
17 0 L2 IND, 1.0µH COILCRAFT, XAL7070-102
18 2 Q1, Q2 XSTR, N-CHANNEL MOSFET INFINEON, BSC093N04LS
19 2 Q21, Q22 XSTR, N-CHANNEL MOSFET INFINEON, BSC027N04LS
20 1 RS1 RES., SENSE, 0.003Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 2010 VISHAY, WSL20103L000FEA
21 2 RS2, RS3 RES., SENSE, 0.004Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 2010 VISHAY, WSL20104L000FEA
22 1 R33 RES., 26.7k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060326K7FKEA
23 1 R35 RES., 15k, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060315K0JNEA
24 1 R43 RES., 499k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603499KFKEA
25 3 R46, R48, R92 RES., 100k, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KJNEA
26 1 R75 RES., 3.6k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033K60FKEA
27 1 R78 RES., 365k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603365KFKEA
28 1 R79 RES., 49.9k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060349K9FKEA
29 1 R81 RES., 100Ω, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RJNEA
30 1 R86 RES., 2.2Ω, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032R20JNEA
31 1 U1 IC, LOW IQ, 38V BOOST + BUCK

7 2 C5, C51 CAP, 4.7µF, X5R, 50V, 10%, 0805 TDK, C2012X5R1H475K125AB
8 4 C15, C53, C56, C62 CAP, 1nF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C102KAT2A
9 1 C43 CAP, 68pF, NPO, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035A680KAT2A
10 1 C44 CAP, 2.2nF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX, 06035C222KAT2A
11 1 C54 CAP, 10nF, X7R, 50V, 10%, 0603 TDK, C1608X7R1H103K
12 1 C61 CAP, 1µF, X5R, 25V, 20%, 0603 TDK, C1608X5R1E105M
13 1 C64 CAP, 4.7µF X5R, 10V, 20%, 0603 AVX, 0603ZD475MAT2A
14 2 D1, D2 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 3A, SOD323 CENTRAL SEMI, CMDSH-4E
15 0 D3 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 3A, SMB DIODES INC, B340B-13-F OPTION
16 0 L1 IND, 4.7µH COILCRAFT, XAL7070-472
17 0 L2 IND, 1.0µH COILCRAFT, XAL7070-102
18 2 Q1, Q2 XSTR, N-CHANNEL MOSFET INFINEON, BSC093N04LS
19 2 Q21, Q22 XSTR, N-CHANNEL MOSFET INFINEON, BSC027N04LS
20 1 RS1 RES., SENSE, 0.003Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 2010 VISHAY, WSL20103L000FEA
21 2 RS2, RS3 RES., SENSE, 0.004Ω, 1/2W, 1%, 2010 VISHAY, WSL20104L000FEA
22 1 R33 RES., 68.1k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060368K1FKEA
23 1 R35 RES., 15k, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060315K0JNEA
24 1 R43 RES., 357k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603357KFKEA
25 3 R46, R48, R92 RES., 100k, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KJNEA
26 1 R75 RES., 3.6k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06033K60FKEA
27 1 R78 RES., 453k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603453KFKEA
28 1 R79 RES., 49.9k, 1/10W, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060349K9FKEA
29 1 R81 RES., 100Ω, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RJNEA
30 1 R86 RES., 2.2Ω, 1/10W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032R20JNEA
31 1 U1 IC, LOW IQ, 38V BOOST + BUCK